
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 11th November, 2021 
6.30 pm 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Development Control Committee DATE - 11-11-21 Page 2 of 3 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER,BURNLEY 
TOWN HALL 
 

Thursday, 11th November, 2021 at 6.30 
pm 

 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a petition 
relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm three days before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained for 
this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester Road or at 
the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: Request To Speak 
form. You can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt 
with in the order in which they are received. 
 
Due to Public Health guidance re social distancing there is limited space for 
members of the public to observe the meeting.  Priority will be given to those who 
have registered to speak on an application  If you wish to attend the meeting we 
advise that you contact democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2. Minutes  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting.  

3. Additional Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

4. Declaration of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the provision of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act applies to 
them. 

 

5. Exclusion of the Public   

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting. 

 

6. List of Deposited Plans and Applications  9 - 10 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 

Development Control Committee DATE - 11-11-21 Page 3 of 3 

 To consider reports on planning applications for development permission:  

a) FUL/2021/0474 - 36 Station Road, Padiham 11 - 20 

b) FUL/2020/0321 - Butchers Farm, Ormerod Street, Worsthorne 21 - 50 

7. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation  51 - 60 

 To receive for information a list of delegated decisions taken since the 
last meeting.  

 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Saeed Chaudhary (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Kelly (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle 
Councillor Frank Cant 
Councillor Phil Chamberlain 
Councillor Scott Cunliffe 
Councillor Sue Graham 
Councillor Sarah Hall 
 

Councillor John Harbour 
Councillor Alan Hosker 
Councillor Jacqueline Inckle 
Councillor Karen Ingham 
Councillor Mohammed Ishtiaq 
Councillor Neil Mottershead 
Councillor Mark Payne 
Councillor Ann Royle 

 
PUBLISHED Wednesday, 3 November 2021 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Development Control Committee 14/10/2021  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 14th October, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors S Chaudhary (Chair), G Birtwistle, F Cant, P Chamberlain, 
S Cunliffe, S Graham, A Hosker, J Inckle, K Ingham and M Ishtiaq 

 
OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Alec Hickey  Planning Team Manager 
 Emma Barker  Principal Legal Officer - Litigation & Regulation 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 

 
 

41. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Hall, Harbour, Kelly and Royle. 
 

42. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

43. HOU/2021/0376 - 9 Copperfield Close, Worsthorne with Hurstwood, Burnley  

 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Proposed single storey rear and double storey 
side pitched roof extension 
At 9 Copperfield Close, Worsthorne-with Hurstwood, BB10 3RT 
 
Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions. 
 
Conditions and Reasons: 
 
1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.  
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Development Control Committee 14/10/2021  Page 2 of 4 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed on this notice below.  
Reason: To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans 
and to avoid ambiguity.  
 
3. All materials to be used in the approved scheme shall be as stated on the application form 
and approved drawings received 26/08/21 and shall not be varied without the prior written 
approval of the Local Planning authority  
Reason: To ensure that the development will be of a satisfactory appearance and to comply 
with policies SP5 and HS5 of Burnley's Local Plan 2018. 
 

44. HOU/2021/0410 - 74 Leigh Park, Hapton, Burnley  

 
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990  
Single storey flat roof rear extension, internal re-model, flat roof rear roof dormer 
extension.  
At 74 Leigh Park, Hapton, Burnley, BB11 5PD 
 
Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions. 
 
Conditions and Reasons: 
 

 
1. The development must be begun within three years of the date of this decision.  
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed on this notice below.  
Reason: To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans 
and to avoid ambiguity.  
3. All materials to be used in the approved scheme shall be as stated on the application form 
and approved drawings received 26/08/21 and shall not be varied without the prior written 
approval of the Local Planning authority  
Reason: To ensure that the development will be of a satisfactory appearance and to comply 
with policies SP5 and HS5 of Burnley's Local Plan 2018.  
 
4. The proposed first floor window located within the South elevation of the dwelling house, 
facing the shared boundary with No. 72 Leigh Park shall be obscurely glazed and remain that 
way in perpetuity. 
Reason: To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans, to 
avoid ambiguity and to protect the amenity of the neighbouring property.  
 
 

  
 

45. HOU/2021/0437 - 72 Rosehill Road, Burnley  

 
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990  
Full Planning Application  
72 Rosehill Road, Burnley, Lancashire, BB11 2QX  

Page 6



 

 
Development Control Committee 14/10/2021  Page 3 of 4 
 

Extension to sides and rear, raise height of ridge and front porch to provide first floor living 
accommodation (re-submission of HOU/2021/0013) 
 
 
A motion to refuse the application was moved and seconded.  On being put to the vote it was 
declared that the motion was lost. 
 
A motion to defer the decision to allow further discussions between the applicant and planning 
officers was moved and seconded.  On being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
Decision:  That the decision be deferred to a future meeting. 
 

46. LBC/2021/0057 - Town Hall, Manchester Road, Burnley  

 
Application for Listed Building Consent  
Removal of existing defective render finish to the inner light well wall and 
encapsulate the wall, structural steelwork and 24 no. window openings with cement 
fibre cladding panels. 
TOWN HALL MANCHESTER ROAD BURNLEY 
 
Decision: That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions. 
 
 
Conditions and Reasons: 
 
1. The works hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from the date 
of this consent. 
Reason: As required by Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than to the 
specifications as indicated on the approved drawings except where modified by the 
conditions of this consent. The approved drawings are: GA-1001 (Proposed Elevation 
Panel Layout) received on the 19 August 2021. 
Reason: To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the approved plans 
and to avoid ambiguity. 
 
3. All materials to be used in the approved scheme shall be as stated on the application 
form and approved drawings and shall not be varied without the prior written approval of the 
Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic interest and heritage 
significance of the building and comply with Policy HE2 of Burnley’s Local Plan (July 2018). 
 
4. This approval is limited to the works shown on the approved drawings and does not 
indicate approval for associated or enabling works that may be necessary to carry out the 
scheme. Any further works must be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to any works commencing. 
Reason: In order to safeguard the special architectural and historic interest of the listed 
building and to comply with Policy HE2 of Burnley’s Local Plan (July 2018). 
 

Page 7



 

 
Development Control Committee 14/10/2021  Page 4 of 4 
 

5. Any works of making good to the retained fabric, shall be finished to match the adjacent 
work with regard to the methods used and to colour, material, texture, and profile, except 
where indicated otherwise on the drawings hereby approved 
Reason: In order to safeguard the special architectural and historic interest of the listed 
building and to comply with Policy HE2 of Burnley’s Local Plan (July 2018). 
 

47. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation  

 
Members noted the decisions taken under delegation. 
 
 

Page 8



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

REPORTS ON 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Photograph McCoy Wynne 

 
 
 
 

Part I:  Applications brought for 
Committee consideration 

 
 

11th November 2021 
 
 
 
 

Housing and Development 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



P
olice

Car Park

12

22

1 to 14

34

1

14

21

Play Area

10

PADIHAM

Leisure Centre

74

13

11

29

43

Fire

CF

3

D
R

A
G

O
N

 S
T

3

32

2a

76

25

46

1a

77.1m

48

38

23

33

14

4

Bowling Green

78.6m

CARRWOOD GREEN

6

31

INSKIP STREET

1

3

R
iv

er
 C

al
de

r

Post1

70

SHUTTLEWORTH STREET

Tel Ex

WEIR CLOSE

PH

10

Tennis Courts

1

13

Station

Clinic

P
A

R
K

 V
IE

W

2

22

2

9

Pavilion

LB

14

S
tation

Builders Yard

S
TA

TIO
N

 R
O

A
D

23

10
5

Car Park

77.1m

75.9m

1 
2

15

STATIO
N ROAD

30

2

58

1

Globe Works

43

2

Lincoln Court

1

11

4

Unity Mill

Weir

24

Riv
er

 C
al

der
77.1m

36

BACK SHUTTLEWORTH STREET

Bowling Green

Part One Plan
Ref.

FUL/2021/0474

Location:

36 Station Road, Padiham 1:1250

Based upon Ordnance Survey mapping
with permission of the Controller of Her
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead
to prosecution or civil proceedings.
© Burnley Borough Council 100021714.

Date Printed: 02/11/2021

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development

Housing & Development
Town Hall, Manchester Road

Scale
0 8 16 24 32 40 mPage 11

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Recommended fo
[...]
ure on parking 

 
 
Principle of Development: 

The NPPF recognises the role of the planning system in providing a supply of housing required to 

meet the needs of present and future generations and the need to significantly boost the supply of 

housing. This proposal is for the change of use of the dwelling from residential to a large HMO 

accommodation. HMOs make an important contribution to the private rented sector by catering for 

the housing needs of specific groups/households and by making a contribution to the overall 

provision of affordable or private rented stock. 

The application site is considered to be in a sustainable location being well located in relation to an 
adequate range of existing services and facilities; and accessible by public transport, walking and 
cycling. It is not considered that the proposal would compromise the ability to achieve the Local 
Plan’s strategic objective of sustainable development as set out in Policy SP1. Neither are there 
any direct conflicts with the development strategy for the Borough as set out in Policy SP4 
resultant from the proposal by virtue of its sustainable location within the defined development 
boundary. As such the principle of development is considered to be acceptable subject to 
consideration of the following main matters: 
 

• Impact on the character of Station Road by virtue of the proposed change of use 

• Impact on neighbouring amenity 

• Amenity of future occupiers  

• Waste (refuse and recycling) storage 
• Highway safety and parking including cycle storage 
 
Impact on the character  
 
NPPF 130 emphasises that developments should function well and add to the overall quality of an 
area, providing a high standard of amenity for existing and future occupants. This is reflected in the 
strategic policies of the Local Plan SP4 and SP5 which require developments to take account of 
the different roles and character of different areas as well as ensuring developments function well 
and relate appropriately to their context. 
 
Station Road is characterised by residential properties some of which appear to be family dwellings 

and there are some flat/apartment developments within close proximity.  

The proposed change of use from a 3-bedroom family dwelling to a 7-bedroom HMO would result 

in a material change in the density of occupation of the dwelling, notwithstanding there may be 

similar levels of overall occupancy in terms of the general number of inhabitants. In this regard 7 

unrelated adults would live at the property, each acting as a separate household, which would lead 

to an increase in comings and goings, at various times of day. As a result of this extra activity, 

there would be a change to the character of the immediate area and the associated potential for 

increased noise and disturbance to neighbours.  

Furthermore, due to the limited communal living space it is reasonable to assume that the 

bedrooms would be used in a more intensive manner than a family home. This would inevitably 

lead to increased noise transmission through the shared party walls. In particular, bedrooms 2,3,4, 

Page 16



6 and 7 which would adjoin the party wall with No 34 and 38, which has the potential to harm the 

living conditions of that property. For this reason, a condition on a noise assessment has been 

suggested by EH.  

Fall back 

To note to committee members, planning permission would not be required if this was for a small 

HMO with only 6 residents. The balance in this case is whether 1 additional occupier is enough to 

tip the balance of the development being unacceptable. 

Impact on neighbouring amenity: 

Paragraph 127 of the NPPF requires planning decisions to ensure a high standard of amenity for 
existing and future users. Similarly, Policy SP5 seeks to ensure there is no unacceptable adverse 
impact on the amenity of neighbouring occupants or adjacent land users. 
 
Noise and disturbance 
For the reasons set out above, the occupation of a Large HMO manifests itself differently from that 
of a typical family house. The additional comings and goings of 7 unrelated adults (and their 
visitors) would differ from a family dwelling and the existing conditions currently enjoyed by the 
residents.   
 
The Council’s Environmental Health team have been consulted on the application and have 
requested a noise assessment condition to mitigate against any noise levels between properties. 
This is considered appropriate and necessary given the increased use of the site and the potential 
of noise to carry between the adjoining neighbouring properties.  
 
Living conditions for future occupiers: 

Paragraph 130 of the NPPF requires planning decisions to ensure a high standard of amenity for 
existing and future users. Similarly, Policy SP5 seeks to ensure that developments provide a good 
level of amenity for future occupiers. This includes providing living accommodation that is of an 
appropriate size, offers appropriate outlook and adequate natural daylight, protects privacy and 
ensures an appropriate juxtaposition of rooms to prevent general noise and disturbance issues. 
This also includes providing good quality outdoor amenity space and adequate waste storage. 
 
Room sizes and facilities 
The Council has adopted space standards for licensed HMOs which provides an objective guide to 

acceptable standards in terms of room sizes and facilities. The internal layout shows communal 

areas comprising of kitchen and living room on the ground floor. The bedrooms have been 

annotated as single occupancy rooms ranging from 6.7 to 15.3sqm. This level of accommodation 

meets the adopted minimum room sizes in the HMO standards and is therefore considered 

sufficient.  

Private outdoor amenity space 
In terms of amenity space the only provision is a narrow strip of the rear yard and this area 
provides direct access from the back street and the bin store. The presence of the French patio 
do
[...]
k



O
R

M
E

R
O

D

3

18

1

32

24

10

11

21

15

ESS

9

1

30

36

1

Farm

Greenwood's 2

Malvern

26

Gorple Cottages

4
8

O
LD

 H
A

LL

5
2

7

7

Farm

Barn

C
lu

b
C

LE
G

G
 S

T
R

E
E

T

7

STONEYCROFT

19

11
a

203.3m

1

Stoneycroft

1

2

5
0

Track

SQ
U

A
R

E

House

12a

Omerod View

18

Butcher's

CLOSEWALLHURST

S
T

R
E

E
T

2

1

Part One Plan
Ref.

FUL/2020/0321

Location:

Butchers Farm, Ormerod Street, Worsthorne 1:1250

Based upon Ordnance Survey mapping
with permission of the Controller of Her
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead
to prosecution or civil proceedings.
© Burnley Borough Council 100021714.

Date Printed: 04/10/2021

Paul Gatrell   Head of Housing and Development

Housing & Development
Town Hall, Manchester Road

Scale
0 8 16 24 32 40 mPage 21

Agenda Item 6b



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Recommended for Delegation to 
Approve subject to s106 Agreement  

FUL/2020/0321 

Cliviger With Worsthorne 
 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
 
Proposed 28 no. dwellings following demolition of farm buildings 
Butchers Farm Ormerod Street Worsthorne-with-Hurstwood Lancashire 
 
Applicant:  G.B.Eccles 
 
Background: 
The proposal is for the erection of 28 houses on approximately 1.3ha of land at  
Butchers Farm at the south western edge of Worsthorne village. The application site is 
bound by the rear gardens and properties at Stoneycroft and Old Hall Square to the 
north, by Butchers Barn and the rear of 21-27 Ormerod Street to the east and by open 
countryside to its south and western sides. The site would be accessed from Ormerod 
Street by improving the existing access between Butchers Barn and no. 1 Stoneycroft.  
Whilst the original submission included Butchers Barn, the application site no longer 
includes it.   Butchers Barn and land to its south side and the part of the site at the 
junction of the proposed site ac
[...]
orey side extension 
and single storey rear extension to 
create additional living accommodation. 

Refuse 15th October 2021 

      

HOU/2021/0587 Ms Rebecca 
Thornber 

124 Lower Manor Lane 
Burnley 
Lancashire 
BB12 0EF 
 

Proposed two storey extension to rear 
to extend kitchen and bathroom 

Approve with 
Conditions 

1st November 
2021 

      

 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Deposited Plans and Applications
	6a FUL/2021/0474 - 36 Station Road, Padiham
	FUL 21 0474 Officer report final

	6b FUL/2020/0321 - Butchers Farm, Ormerod Street, Worsthorne
	FUL-2020-0321 Butchers Farm

	7 Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation
	Part 2 list from 5 Oct 21 to 2 Nov 21




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Development Control Committee 11/11/2021  Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 11th November, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors S Chaudhary (Chair), A Kelly (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, F Cant, 
S Cunliffe, S Graham, S Hall, J Harbour, A Hosker, J Inckle, K Ingham, 
M Payne and A Royle 

 
OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Alec Hickey  Planning Team Manager 
 Emma Barker  Principal Legal Officer - Litigation & Regulation 
 Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer 

 
 

48. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 14th October 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
Speakers 
 
The following members of the public attended the meeting and addressed the Committee 
under the Right to Speak Policy. 
 
Ms Nazia Shah – FUL/2021/0474 – 36 Station Road Padiham 
 
Mr Anthony Stephenson – FUL/2020/0321 – Butchers Farm, Ormerod Street, Worsthorne  
 

49. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Phil Chamberlain, Mohammed 
Ishtiaq and Neil Mottershead. 
 
 

50. FUL/2021/0474 - 36 Station Road, Padiham  



 

 
Development Control Committee 11/11/2021  Page 2 of 3 
 

 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reason 
 
The intensification of the use of the dwelling house for up to seven occupants would result 
in a material increase in noise and disturbance for neighbouring residents and future 
occupiers.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies SP4 and SP5 of Burnley’s Local 
Plan (July 2018) which seek to secure high quality development that is of an appropriate 
type and scale that respects local context and maintains acceptable levels of neighbouring 
amenity.  
 
As the decision was contrary of officer recommendation a named vote was taken as 
follows: 
 

To refuse FUL/2021/0474 - 36 Station Road, Padiham (Resolution) 

Councillor Saeed Chaudhary Abstain 

Councillor Anne Kelly For 

Councillor Gordon Birtwistle For 

Councillor Frank Cant For 

Councillor Scott Cunliffe For 

Councillor Sue Graham For 

Councillor Sarah Hall For 

Councillor John Harbour For 

Councillor Alan Hosker For 

Councillor Jacqueline Inckle For 

Councillor Karen Ingham For 

Councillor Mark Payne For 

Councillor Ann Royle For 

  

  

  

  

Carried 

 
 

51. FUL/2020/0321 - Butchers Farm, Ormerod Street, Worsthorne  

 
Decision  
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development fails to demonstrate that it would incorporate sufficient 
measures to minimise energy and water consumption or to provide opportunities for on-site 
energy supply from renewable and low carbon energy sources which are necessary to 
secure a high standard of sustainability in development and recognised as a factor in 
tackling climate change, contrary to Policy SP 5 1(a) and (c) of Burnley’s Local Plan (July 
2018)  
 
As the decision was contrary to office recommendation a named vote was taken as 
follows: 



 

 
Development Control Committee 11/11/2021  Page 3 of 3 
 

  

FUL/2020/0321 - Butchers Farm, Ormerod Street, Worsthorne (Resolution) 

Councillor Saeed Chaudhary Against 

Councillor Anne Kelly Against 

Councillor Gordon Birtwistle For 

Councillor Frank Cant Against 

Councillor Scott Cunliffe For 

Councillor Sue Graham Against 

Councillor Sarah Hall For 

Councillor John Harbour Against 

Councillor Alan Hosker For 

Councillor Jacqueline Inckle For 

Councillor Karen Ingham For 

Councillor Mark Payne For 

Councillor Ann Royle Against 

  

  

  

  

Carried 

 
 

52. Decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation  

 
Members received for information a list of decision taken under delegation for the period 5 
October to 2 November 2021. 
 
 
 


